AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOR WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA MARKET DEVELOPMENT.  

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Agriculture the sum of forty-nine thousand fifty-five dollars ($49,055) for fiscal year 
1983-84 to be used for personnel and related expenses in a program of market 
development and promotion of woody ornamentals and other horticultural crops in 
Western North Carolina.  

Sec. 2.  This act is effective upon ratification.